

No. 18-1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

John Pagliaro

Counsel of Record

Martin J. Newhouse, President
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02111
Tel.: (617) 695-3660
johnpagliaro@nelfonline.org

Dated: December 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. In <i>Kokesh</i> This Court Ruled That Disgorgement Is A Penalty Under Securities Law. From That Ruling It Follows That Disgorgement May Not Be Granted By A Court As An Equitable Remedy.....	3
II. <i>Kokesh's</i> Characterization Of SEC Disgorgements As Penalties Is Not Confined To Limitations Of Actions. It Also Applies To Disgorgements Considered As A Form Of Court- Ordered Relief.....	6
III. The Court's Hands Are Not Tied Either By Its Own Precedents Or By Sarbanes- Oxley.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015)	11, 14
<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 497 (1836)	5
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	12, 13
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	5
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	4, 10
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	4, 10
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	12
<i>Kokesh v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1635 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lightfoot v. Cedant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 553 (2017)	11
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	5
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	9 n.2, 12
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	9-13

<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Company</i> , 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	4, 5
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	10
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	5, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Parkinson</i> , 240 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1956)	5

ACTS AND STATUTES

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002)	11-13
28 U.S.C. § 2462	6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blount, Thomas, <i>A Law-Dictionary and Glossary</i> (1717)	5
1 Timothy Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law-Dictionary</i> (1765).....	5
DeLuca, Francesco A., <i>Sheathing Restitution’s Dagger Under the Securities Acts: Why Federal Courts Are Powerless to Order Disgorgement in SEC Proceedings</i> , 33 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 899 (2014)	5
Dobbs, Dan B. & Caprice L. Roberts, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (3d ed. 2018).....	5
Jacob, Giles, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (1739).....	5

1 Jacob, Giles, <i>The Law Dictionary</i> (1797)	5
Scalia, Antonin and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	11
2 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (2d ed. 1846).....	5
